

John C. Cruden, Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
KRISTEN L. GUSTAFSON, Assistant Chief
LESLEY LAWRENCE-HAMMER, Trial Attorney
(D.C. Bar No. 982196)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Telephone: (202) 305-0217
Facsimile: (202) 305-0275
lesley.lawrence-hammer@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
CONSERVATION NORTHWEST,)
OREGON WILD, CASCADIA)
WILDLANDS, and WILDERNESS)
WORKSHOP,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR; S.M.R. JEWELL, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the)
Department of the Interior; DANIEL)
M. ASHE, in his official capacity as)
Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife)
Service; and U.S. FISH and)
WILDLIFE SERVICE,)
Defendants.)

No. CV 14-270-M-DLC
(Consolidated with No. CV 14-272-
M-DLC)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR
COMBINED CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD)
 ROCKIES, NATIVE ECOSYSTEMS)
 COUNCIL, ROCKY MOUNTAIN)
 WILD, and SIERRA CLUB, INC.,)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
 MICHAEL BEAN, in his official)
 capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant)
 Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and)
 Parks at the U.S. Department of the)
 Interior; S.M.R. JEWELL, in her)
 official capacity as Secretary of the)
 U.S. Department of the Interior; and)
 U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE,)
 Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. The Primary Constituent Element is Complete, Specific,
and Measurable.....2

II. FWS’s Decision Not to Designate the Southern Rockies
was Reasonable.....7

III. FWS’s Designation of Critical Habitat in Montana
and Idaho was Reasonable.....16

IV. FWS’s Decision Not to Designate the Kettle Range
was Reasonable.....17

V. FWS Considered but Reasonably Decided Against
Designating Oregon.....20

VI. FWS’s Critical Habitat Designation Reasonably Accounts
for Climate Change and Travel Corridors22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. Lubchenco, 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Arizona Cattle Growers’ Association v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Lyder,
728 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010)..... passim

City of Las Vegas v. FAA, 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....5

Conservation Cong. v. George,
2015 WL 2157274 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2015).....8

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell,
2014 WL 1364452 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014)9

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
733 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013) 21, 25

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)4

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)6

Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014) 21

In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.,
421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)9, 21

Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,
450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)8, 25

Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
601 F. App’x 478 (9th Cir. 2015).....25

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)11

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....24

Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co. v. EPA,
666 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5

Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)22

Safari Aviation v. Garvey, 300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002)21

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)6

Strom v. U.S., 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011).....4

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....7, 22

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)-(d)2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

79 Fed. Reg. 54,782 (Sept. 12, 2014) passim
